CITY OF HAYWARD SAWYER COUNTY, WISCONSIN

ORDINANCE NO. 563

DISPOSAL OF ABANDONDED PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward Police Officers and Public Works Employees at times take possession of personal property which appears abandoned or unclaimed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Hayward, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

The City of Hayward adopts Wisconsin Statute Section 66.0139 titled *Disposal of Abandoned Property*, to dispose of any personal property that employees of the City of Hayward may take into its possession.

This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 11th day of March, 2024.

Motion By: Ald. Hofer

Seconded By: Ald. Kreyer

Ayes: (7), Nays (0)

*Gary Gillis, Mayor

*Lisa Poppe, City Clerk-Treasurer

Published: March 20, 2024